Current service cost		   6,817,227 	  6,518,738
	 Interest expense on defined benefit plan – net		   5,510,499 	  2,027,682
	 Remeasurements of Net Defined Benefit liability/(Asset)		   –   	  19,153,611
					   12,327,726 	  27,700,031

				   2024	 2023

10.1.7	 The principal actuarial assumptions at
		  the reporting date were as follows:
	 Discount rate 		  12.00%	 16.75%
	 Expected per annum growth rate in salaries		  11.00%	 15.75%
	 Expected mortality rate		   SLIC (2001–2005) 	  SLIC (2001–2005)

	 As at December 31, 2024, average accumulation of leaves is 8 days per annum (2023: 8 days per annum),

subject to a maximum accumulation of 20 days for management employees, 28 days for non–management
employees and 120 days for ex–servicemen (2023: 20 days for management employees, 28 days for non–
management employees and 120 days for ex–servicemen).

10.1.8	 Sensitivity analysis

	 If the significant actuarial assumptions used to estimate the present value of liability at the reporting date,
had fluctuated by 100 bps with all other variables held constant, the present value of the liability as at
December 31, 2024 would have been as follows:

	 Due to change
	 in assumptions

				   2024	 2023

	  Rupees

	 Present value of liability at the year end
	 Discount Rate + 100 bps		  45,172,542	 25,124,558
	 Discount Rate – 100 bps		  52,968,358	 29,460,158
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		  52,969,660	 29,460,228
	 Salary increase – 100 bps		  45,173,097	 25,124,558

93

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2024

10.1.9	 Undiscounted Future Payments

	 The Company expects to contribute to the scheme on the advice of the actuary. Expected future contributions
are as follows:

			   Note	 2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

	 Projected payments
	 Year 1		   5,861,372 	  4,905,835
	 Year 2		   6,593,147 	  5,758,727
	 Year 3		   7,468,529 	  6,518,482
	 Year 4		   8,630,625 	  8,163,847
	 Year 5		   10,095,378 	  8,905,373
	 More than 5 years		   75,742,964 	  51,482,340

10.2	 Defined benefit plan
	 Present value of defined benefit obligation	 10.2.2	  108,853,348 	  79,401,123
	 Fair value of plan assets	 10.2.3	  (78,377,826)	  (56,252,605)
				   10.2.1	  30,475,522 	  23,148,518

10.2.1	 Movement in net defined benefit liability
	 Opening balance for the year		   23,148,518 	  7,924,430
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,588
	 Interest on net defined benefit liability		   2,329,070 	  596,455
	 Total contributions		   (18,487,242)	  (6,845,759)
	 Charge to other comprehensive income	 10.2.7	  (961,313)	  496,804
	 Closing balance for the year		   30,475,522 	  23,148,518

10.2.2	 Reconciliation of present value of
		  defined benefit obligation
	 Opening balance for the year		   79,401,123 	  57,924,430
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,588
	 Interest on defined benefit liability		   12,080,458 	  7,190,245
	 Benefits paid during the year		   (14,557,970)	  (7,316,857)
	 Actuarial gains		   7,483,248 	  626,717
	 Closing balance for the year		   108,853,348 	  79,401,123

10.2.3	 Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
	 Opening balance for the year		   56,252,605 	  50,000,000
	 Total contributions		   18,487,242 	  6,845,759
	 Interest income for the year		   9,751,388 	  6,593,790
	 Benefits paid during the year		   (14,557,970)	  (7,316,857)
	 Return on plan assets excluding interest income		   8,444,561 	  129,913
	 Closing balance for the year		   78,377,826 	  56,252,605

10.2.4	 Fair value of gratuity fund assets
	 Term Deposit Receipt 		   50,000,000 	  50,000,000
	 Accrued income		   8,060,000 	  –
	 Bank – Saving Account 		   20,317,826 	  6,252,605
					   78,377,826 	  56,252,605

94

			   Note	 2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

10.2.5	 Charge to the unconsolidated
		  statement of profit or loss
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,585
	 Interest on defined benefit liability – net		   2,329,070 	  596,455
				   10.2.6	  26,775,559 	  21,573,040

10.2.6	 Allocation of expense during the year
	 Cost of sales		   10,710,226 	  8,629,216
	 Marketing and distribution expense		   10,710,225 	  8,629,216
	 Administrative expense		   5,355,108 	  4,314,608
					   26,775,559 	  21,573,040

10.2.7	 Charge to other comprehensive income
	 – Actuarial (gains) / losses due to change
		  in financial assumptions		   (397,096)	  102,365
	 – Actuarial losses due to experience adjustments		   7,880,344 	  524,352
	 – Return on plan assets excluding Interest income		   (8,444,561)	  (129,913)
					   (961,313)	  496,804

10.2.8	 Estimated expense to be charged to
		  unconsolidated statement of
		  profit or loss in next year
	 Current service cost		   27,602,006 	  24,446,489
	 Interest expense on defined benefit plan – net		   3,657,063 	  2,329,070
					   31,259,069 	  26,775,559

				   2024	 2023

10.2.9	 The principal actuarial assumptions at
		  the reporting date were as follows:
	 Discount rate 		  12.00%	 16.75%
	 Expected per annum growth rate in salaries		  11.00%	 15.75%
	 Expected mortality rate	 	  SLIC (2001–2005) 	  SLIC (2001–2005)

	 As at December 31, 2024, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 8 years

(2023: 8 years).

10.2.10	Undiscounted future payments

	 The Company contributes to the gratuity fund based on the advice of the fund’s actuary. Expected future
contributions are as follows:

95

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2024

				   2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

	 Projected payments
	 Year 1		   10,175,339 	  7,980,748
	 Year 2		   12,268,641 	  9,542,459

[…]

Current service cost		   6,817,227 	  6,518,738
	 Interest expense on defined benefit plan – net		   5,510,499 	  2,027,682
	 Remeasurements of Net Defined Benefit liability/(Asset)		   –   	  19,153,611
					   12,327,726 	  27,700,031

12.1.7	 The principal actuarial assumptions at
	 the reporting date were as follows:
	 Discount rate 		  12.00%	 16.75%
	 Expected per annum growth rate in salaries		  11.00%	 15.75%
	 Expected mortality rate		   SLIC (2001–2005) 	  SLIC (2001–2005)

	 As at December 31, 2024, average accumulation of leaves was 8 days per annum (2023: 8 days per

annum), subject to a maximum accumulation of 20 days for management employees, 28 days for non–
management employees and 120 days for ex–servicemen (2023: 20 days for management employees, 28
days for non–management employees and 120 days for ex–servicemen).

12.1.8	 Sensitivity analysis

	 If the significant actuarial assumptions used to estimate the present value of liability at the reporting date,
had fluctuated by 100 bps with all other variables held constant, the present value of the liability as at
December 31, 2024 would have been as follows:

	 Due to change
	 in assumptions

				   2024	 2023

		   Rupees

	 Present value of liability at year end
	 Discount Rate + 100 bps		  45,172,542	 25,124,558
	 Discount Rate – 100 bps		  52,968,358	 29,460,158
	 Salary increase + 100bps		  52,969,660	 29,460,228
	 Salary increase – 100bps		  45,173,097	 25,124,558

12.1.9	 Undiscounted Future Payments

	 The Group expects to contribute to the scheme on the advice of the actuary. Expected future contributions
are as follows:

				   2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

	 Projected payments
	 Year 1		   5,861,372 	  4,905,835
	 Year 2		   6,593,147 	  5,758,727
	 Year 3		   7,468,529 	  6,518,482
	 Year 4		   8,630,625 	  8,163,847
	 Year 5		   10,095,378 	  8,905,373
	 More than 5 years 		   75,742,964 	  51,482,340

180

			   Note	 2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

12.2	 Defined benefit plan
	 Present value of defined benefit obligation	 12.2.2	  108,853,348 	  79,401,123
	 Fair value of plan assets	 12.2.3	  (78,377,826)	  (56,252,605)
				   12.2.1	  30,475,522 	  23,148,518

12.2.1	 Movement in net defined benefit liability
	 Opening balance for the year		   23,148,518 	  7,924,430
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,588
	 Interest on net defined benefit liability		   2,329,070 	  596,455
	 Total contributions		   (18,487,242)	  (6,845,759)
	 Charge to other comprehensive income	 12.2.7	  (961,313)	  496,804
	 Closing balance for the year		   30,475,522 	  23,148,518

12.2.2	 Reconciliation of present value of
	 defined benefit obligation
	 Opening balance for the year		   79,401,123 	  57,924,430
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,588
	 Interest on defined benefit liability		   12,080,458 	  7,190,245
	 Benefits paid during the year		   (14,557,970)	  (7,316,857)
	 Actuarial losses		   7,483,248 	  626,717
	 Closing balance for the year		   108,853,348 	  79,401,123

12.2.3	 Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets
	 Opening balance for the year		   56,252,605 	  50,000,000
	 Total contributions		   18,487,242 	  6,845,759
	 Interest income for the year		   9,751,388 	  6,593,790
	 Benefits paid during the year		   (14,557,970)	  (7,316,857)
	 Return on plan assets excluding interest income		   8,444,561 	  129,913
	 Closing balance for the year		   78,377,826 	  56,252,605

12.2.4	 Fair value of gratuity fund assets
	 Term Deposit Receipt 		   50,000,000 	  50,000,000
	 Accrued income		   8,060,000 	  –
	 Bank – Savings Account 		   20,317,826 	  6,252,605
					   78,377,826 	  56,252,605

12.2.5	 Charge to consolidated statement
	 of profit or loss
	 Current service cost		   24,446,489 	  20,976,585
	 Interest on defined benefit liability – net		   2,329,070 	  596,455
				   12.2.6	  26,775,559 	  21,573,040

12.2.6	 Allocation of expense during the year
	 Cost of revenue		   10,710,226 	  8,629,216
	 Marketing and distribution expense		   10,710,225 	  8,629,216
	 Administrative expense		   5,355,108	  4,314,608
					   26,775,559  	  21,573,040

181

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2024

				   2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

12.2.7	 Charge to other comprehensive income
	 – Actuarial (gains) / losses due to change
	 in financial assumptions		   (397,096)	  102,365
	 – Actuarial losses due to experience adjustments		   7,880,344 	  524,352
	 – Return on plan assets excluding interest income		   (8,444,561)	  (129,913)
					   (961,313)	  496,804

12.2.8	 Estimated expense to be charged to
	 consolidated statement of
	 profit or loss in next year
	 Current service cost		  27,602,006 	  24,446,489
	 Interest expense on defined benefit plan – net		   3,657,063 	  2,329,070
					   31,259,069 	  26,775,559

12.2.9	 The principal actuarial assumptions at
	 the reporting date were as follows:
	 Discount rate 		  12.00%	 16.75%
	 Expected per annum growth rate in salaries		  11.00%	 15.75%
	 Expected mortality rate		   SLIC (2001–2005) 	  SLIC (2001–2005)

	 As at December 31, 2024, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 8 years

(2023: 8 years).

12.2.10	Undiscounted future payments

	 The Group contributes to the Gratuity Fund based on the advice of the Fund’s actuary. Expected future
contributions are as follows:

				   2024	 2023

				   Rupees 	 Rupees

	 Projected payments
	 Year 1		   10,175,339 	  7,980,748
	 Year 2		   12,268,641 	  9,542,459
	 Year 3		   14,416,273 	  11,017,018
	 Year 4		   16,719,685 	  12,557,585
	 Year 5		   19,105,837 	  14,077,293